

No. 23-7090

In the

United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit

PERRY CLINE, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SUNOCO, INC. (R&M) AND SUNOCO PARTNERS MARKETING &
TERMINALS L.P.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
Judge John A. Gibney, Jr.
Civil Action No. 6:17-cv-313-JAG

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS

Jennifer B. Dickey	Michael Francisco
Jonathan D. Urick	Francis J. Aul
U.S. CHAMBER	McGUIREWOODS LLP
LITIGATION CENTER	888 16th St. N.W., Suite 500
1615 H Street, NW	Washington, DC 20006
Washington, DC 20062	T: (202) 857-1722
T: (202) 463-5337	mfrancisco@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The class certified here fails to comply with Rule 23's predominance requirement.....	4
II. Trial by spreadsheet violates fundamental due process rights.....	11
III. Improper class actions impose substantial costs on the business community.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3, 5
<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	16
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Cline v. Sunoco, Inc. (R&M)</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (E.D. Okla. 2020)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	2-3, 5, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	16
<i>Dalton v. Lee Publications, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-01072-GPC-NLS, 2013 WL 2181219 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2013)	13-14
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	5, 15
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Brigadoon Fitness, Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 839 (7th Cir. 2022)	6

<i>Hansberry v. Lee,</i> 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet,</i> 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	12
<i>Monreal v. Potter,</i> 367 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</i> 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	12
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Mil. Healthcare Servs., Inc.,</i> 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting)	16
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Cty. of El Paso,</i> 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008)	5-6
<i>Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	11
<i>In re Tulsa Energy, Inc.,</i> 111 F.3d 88 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,</i> 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.,</i> 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	2, 10, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	2, 10
Production Revenue Standards Act (“PRSA”), Okla. Stat. tit. 52, § 570, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 52, § 570.10(D)	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	4-5

Other Authorities

2020 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2020)	17
2024 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2024)	15, 17
2 W. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 4:50 (5th ed. 2012).....	6
7A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1760 (4th ed. 2021)	9
Adeola Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011)	17
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	16
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013).....	16
